

Nos. 05-41205, 05-41292

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

HEARNE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellee

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, TEXAS EDUCATION AGENCY,

Defendants-Appellants

MUMFORD INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, PETE J. BIENSKI, JR.,

Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

BRADLEY J. SCHLOZMAN
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
SARAH E. HARRINGTON
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division, Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 305-7999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
1. <i>The Original <u>United States</u> v. <u>Texas</u> Lawsuit</i>	2
2. “Order 5281”	4
3. <i>The Instant Enforcement Action Against TEA And Mumford Independent School District</i>	6
a. <i>History Of Student Assignment In Hearne</i>	8
b. <i>Numerical Effect Of Transfers On Hearne And Mumford’s Respective Enrollments</i>	9
c. <i>Qualitative Effects On Transfers To Mumford On Hearne ISD</i>	13
4. <i>TEA’s Administration And Oversight Of Transfers From Hearne To Mumford</i>	15
a. <i>TEA’s Hardship Exemptions</i>	15
b. <i>Mumford’s Fraudulent Reporting Of Transfers To TEA</i>	16
c. <i>TEA’s Treatment Of Mumford’s Transfers</i>	19
5. <i>District Court’s Conclusions Of Law</i>	22
a. <i>TEA Is Violating Order 5281</i>	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
b. <i>Mumford Is In Active Concert And Participation With TEA In Violating Order 5281</i>	25
6. <i>District Court’s Injunction</i>	26
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	28
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT HAD JURISDICTION OVER THIS CONTROVERSY	29
II THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED HEARNE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT TO INTERVENE IN THIS ACTION	33
III THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S INJUNCTION AGAINST TEA	36
A. <i>The District Court Correctly Concluded That TEA Violated Order 5281 By Funding Transfers From Hearne To Mumford That Had The Cumulative Effect Of Reducing Or Impeding Desegregation In Hearne</i>	38
1. <i>The District Court Correctly Concluded That Transfers From Hearne To Mumford Reduced Or Impeded Desegregation In Hearne</i>	38
a. <i>The District Court’s Quantitative Analysis Was Correct</i>	40
b. <i>The District Court’s Qualitative Analysis Was Correct</i>	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
2. <i>Whether Any Entity Had A Segregative Purpose Is Irrelevant In Determining Whether TEA Violated Order 5281</i>	50
3. <i>There Is No Question That TEA Approved And Funded The Transfers Found By The District Court To Reduce Or Impede Desegregation In Hearne</i>	51
B. <i>The District Court’s Chosen Remedy For TEA’s Violation Of Order 5281 Was Not An Abuse Of Discretion</i>	52
IV THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S INJUNCTION AGAINST MUMFORD INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	57
A. <i>The District Court Correctly Concluded That Mumford Has Engaged In A Pattern Of Intentionally Interfering With The Operation Of Order 5281</i>	57
B. <i>The District Court Acted Well Within Its Discretion In Enjoining Mumford From Further Interference With The Operation Of Order 5281</i>	61
C. <i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Fashioning Its Injunction Against Mumford</i>	65
CONCLUSION	68
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Additive Controls & Measurement Systems v. Flowdata, Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 1390 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	63
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	39, 50
<i>Ayers v. Fordice</i> , 111 F.3d 1183 (5th Cir. 1997)	38
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	3
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	38
<i>Davis v. Board of Sch. Comm’rs</i> , 393 F.2d 690 (5th Cir. 1968)	39
<i>Davis v. East Baton Rouge Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 721 F.2d 1425 (5th Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. Chemical Cleaning, Inc.</i> , 434 F.2d 1212 (5th Cir. 1970)	54
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	51, 60, 68
<i>GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union of the U.S., Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 375 (1980)	55
<i>Hull v. Quitman County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 1 F.3d 1450 (5th Cir. 1993) ..	38, 51, 60, 67
<i>Lee v. Eufala City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 573 F.2d 229 (5th Cir. 1978)	22, 39, 57
<i>Lee v. Lee County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 639 F.2d 1243 (5th Cir. 1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Macon County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 267 F. Supp. 458 (M.D. Ala. 1967)	30-31
<i>LULAC v. Clements</i> , 884 F.2d 185 (5th Cir. 1989)	34

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	53, 68
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	53
<i>Pasadena City Bd. of Educ. v. Spangler</i> , 427 U.S. 424 (1976)	54
<i>Price v. Denison Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 694 F.2d 334 (5th Cir. 1982)	38
<i>Ross v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 583 F.2d 712 (5th Cir. 1978)	40, 45
<i>Ross v. Houston Independent Sch. Dist.</i> , 559 F.2d 937 (5th Cir. 1977)	32-33
<i>Singleton v. Jackson Municipal Separate Sch. Dist.</i> , 419 F.2d 1211 (5th Cir. 1969)	3, 54
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	53
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 472 F.2d 261 (5th Cir. 1972)	61-62
<i>United States v. Hendry County Sch. Dist.</i> , 504 F.2d 550 (5th Cir. 1974)	38
<i>United States v. Lawrence County Sch. Dist.</i> , 799 F.2d 1031 (5th Cir. 1986)	34, 54
<i>United States v. Lowndes County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 878 F.2d 1301 (11th Cir. 1989)	39
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977)	64
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 158 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1998)	48-49
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 680 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1982),	62-63
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 654 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981).	43

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 447 F.2d 441 (5th Cir. 1971)	4
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 71-5281, 2005 WL 1868844 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 356 F. Supp. 469 (E.D. Tex. 1972)	35, 63-64
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 330 F. Supp. 235 (E.D. Tex. 1971)	4
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 321 F. Supp. 1043 (E.D. Tex. 1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valley v. Rapides Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 702 F.2d 1221 (5th Cir. 1983)	47
<i>Valley v. Rapides Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 646 F.2d 925 (5th Cir. 1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walker v. City of Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967)	54-55

RULES:

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 12(h)	36
Rule 24	34
Rule 65(d)	25, 65

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1)	1
28 U.S.C. 1331	1, 29
28 U.S.C. 1345	1, 29
All Writs Act,	
28 U.S.C. 1651	64
28 U.S.C. 1651(a)	7, 26

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000c-6 29

MISCELLANEOUS:

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.2d § 2956
(2d ed. 1995) 65

Tex. Educ. Code Ann. § 25.036 56
